CITY OF MILWAUKEE
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Friday, August 22, 2025

SMITH, Shonta A, Agent
29ST FOOD MARKET LLC
3177 N 29TH St
Milwaukee, W1 53216

You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall or you may attend virtually using
the link below.

Tuesday, September 09, 2025 at 10:40 AM

The access code is https://meet.goto.com/807203013. Please see the enclosed best practices document for further instructions.

Regarding: Your Food Dealer License Renewal Application as agent for "295T FOOD MARKET LLC" for "29ST FOOD
MARKET" at 3177 N 29TH St. E

There is a possibility that your application may be dermed for one or more of the following reasons: The recommendation of the
committee regarding the application shall be based on evidence presented at the hearing. Per MCO 85-4-4, unless otherwise specified in
the code, probative evidence concerning non-renewal, suspension or revocation may include evidence of the following: failure of the
applicant to meet municipal qualifications, pending charges against or the conviction of any felony, misdemeanor, municipal offense or
other offense, the circumstances of which substantially relate to the circumstances of the particular licensed or permitted activity, by the
applicant or by any employee or other agent of the applicant. If the activities of the applicant involve a licensed premises, whether the
premises tends to facilitate a public or private nuisance or has been the source of congregations of persons which have resulted in any of
the following: disturbance of the peace; illegal drug activity; public drunkenness; drinking in public; harassment of passers-by; gambling;
prostitution; sale of stolen goods; public urination; theft; assaults; battery; acts of vandalism including graffiti, excessive littering, loitering,
illegal parking, loud noise at times when the licensed premise is open for business; traffic violations; curfew violations; lewd conduct;
display of materials harmful to minors, pursuant to s. 106-9.6; or any other factor which reasonably relates to the public health, safety and
welfare, or failure to comply with the approved plan of operation. See attached police report or correspondence.

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE AD 07

| Notice for applicants with Proof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the
' warrants or unpaid fines: above date and time. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in a delay of the

. granting/denial of your application.
Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the denial of your license. Individual applicants must appear only in person or by an attorney. Corporate or
Limited Liability applicants must appear only by the agent designated on the application or by an attorney. Partnership applicants must appear by a partner
listed on the application or by an attorney. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent
you at this hearing.

You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions can
be accepted by the committee, unless the people who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify. You may present
witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should
bring an interpreter with you, at your expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this matter may be directed to the
person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings during normal business hours is available at reduced rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the
southwest corner of Kilbourn Avenue and Water Street. You must present a copy of the meeting notice to the parking cashier.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other
auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286-
3456, TDD - (414) 286-2025.

JIM OWCZARSKI, CITY CLERK

pria Qfé’ 7)

BY: vt‘l

Jim Cooney
License Division Manager

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

200 E. Wells Street, Room 105, City Hall, Milwaukee, WI 563202. www.milwaukee.gov/license
Phone: (414) 286-2238 Fax: (414) 286-3057 Email Address: License@milwaukee.gov



stasst5
Sticky Note
The provisional license expired on 8-04-25.
The license was granted with no issue son 2024.



Collins, Rolanda : '
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From: Lopez, Faviola

Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2025 1:31 PM

To: Collins, Rolanda

Cc: Milano, Marissa

Subject: FW: 29th St Food Market - 3177 N 29th St

Please add to the record

From: Castillo, Kristin <kcasti@milwaukee.gov>

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2025 11:23 AM

To: Monreal, Penny <pmonre@milwaukee.gov>; License <LICENSE@milwaukee.gov>; Lopez, Faviola
<Faviola.Martin@milwaukee.gov>; Cooney, Jim <Jim.Cooney@milwaukee.gov>; Jackson, DiAndre
<DiAndre.Jackson@milwaukee.gov>; Letteer, David <dlette@milwaukee.gov>

Cc: District, Five <mpd5@milwaukee.gov>; Brilowski, Pamela <pbrilo@milwaukee.gov>; Hegarty, Carly
<CHEGAR@milwaukee.gov>; Cheatham, Jumaane <jcheath@milwaukee.gov>; Nelson, Gussie <gunels@milwaukee.gov>;
Romo, Nancy <NRomo@milwaukee.gov>; Campbell, Brian <bdcamp@milwaukee.gov>

Subject: RE: 29th St Food Market - 3177 N 29th St

Very interesting.. Thank you for sharing!

Kristinw Castidlo; RS

Consumer Environmental Health Manager
City of Milwaukee Health Department

841 N Broadway Ave. 3" Floor

Milwaukee, WI 53202

€. 414-323-9495

) CITY OF MILWAUKEE
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

NOTICE: This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential information. Use and further disclosure of the infarmation by the recipient must be consistent
with applicable laws, regulations, and agreements. If you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender; delete the e-mail; and do not use, disclose, or store
the information it contains. This communication and any attachment(s) may include information that is protected from disclosure under the Freedom of Information
Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, or excepted from disclosure under the Wisconsin Public Records Law, Wis. Stat. §§ 19.31-19.39,

From: Monreal, Penny <pmonre@milwaukee.gov>

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2025 10:27 AM

To: Castillo, Kristin <kcasti@milwaukee.gov>; License <LICENSE@milwaukee.gov>; Lopez, Faviola
<Faviola.Martin@milwaukee.gov>; Cooney, Jim <Jim.Cooney@milwaukee.gov>; Jackson, DiAndre
<DiAndre.Jackson@milwaukee.gov>; Letteer, David <dlette @milwaukee.gov>

Cc: District, Five <mpd5@milwaukee.gov>; Brilowski, Pamela <pbrilo@milwaukee.gov>; Hegarty, Carly
<CHEGAR@milwaukee.gov>; Cheatham, Jumaane <jcheath@milwaukee.gov>; Nelson, Gussie <gunels@milwaukee.gov>;
Romo, Nancy <NRomo@milwaukee.gov>; Campbell, Brian <bdcamp@milwaukee.gov>

Subject: Re: 29th St Food Market - 3177 N 29th St

Good Morning,



Thanks for the update. If SMITH is 1nca1cerated it doesn't appear to be here, as I checked the DOC locater,
CCAP and our arrest reports.

Respectfully,

PO Monreal

From Castlllo Kristin <kca5t1@mr|waukee gov>

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2025 9:28 AM

To: License <LICENSE@milwaukee.gov>; Lopez, Faviola <Faviola.Martin@milwaukee.gov>; Cooney, Jim
<lJim.Cooney@milwaukee.gov>; Monreal, Penny <pmonre@milwaukee.gov>; Jackson, DiAndre
<DiAndre.Jackson@milwaukee.gov>; Letteer, David <dlette @milwaukee.gov>

Cc: District, Five <mpd5@milwaukee.gov>; Brilowski, Pamela <pbrilo@milwaukee.gov>; Hegarty, Carly
<CHEGAR@milwaukee.gov>; Cheatham, Jumaane <jcheath@milwaukee.gov>; Nelson, Gussie <gunels@milwaukee.gov>;
Romo, Nancy <NRomo@milwaukee.gov>; Campbell, Brian <bdcamp@milwaukee.gov>

Subject: FW: 29th St Food Market - 3177 N 29th St

Good Morning —

| wanted to follow-up with you all regarding 3177 N 29'" St. MHD, DNS and MPD stopped out at the establishment .
yesterday afternoon at 230pm and observed the store open and selling to the public. MHD issued a $699 citation to the
LLC for which the PIC, Yolanda, at the time refused to sign. Between MPD, MHD and DNS, the store was observed on 3
separate occasions over the last week operating after orders to cease on 8/7.

At the time of visit, Yolanda/PIC and myself spoke over the phone with a person named, Keisha, who claimed Shonta
Smith, the owner, is currently in jail and that she is “operating” under her until the she is able to fully purchase the
business and take over ownership. Keisha claimed she came down to apply at City Clerk and pay fees last week under
Shonta’s name and presumed she was approved to operate, but we know they were all well-aware of the current
orders. This story though sort of checks out as we have been having no luck at getting in contact with Shonta throughout
the last several months and presume someone has been standing in for her. Meanwhile, there is no active food or
tobacco license. DNS Inspector Campbell also determined the building is not currently registered with the City/no
occupancy, and is in bad shape and posing several health and safety concerns in and out of the building. They have a lot
of work to do before ANY licenses will be issued, and hopefully this will be taken into consideration at the time of

review.

I do want to provide our utmost respect and gratitude to Officers Nelson and Romo for their assistance yesterday.
Between MHD, DNS and MPD we were able to approach this establishment safely, work through the issuing of citation,
and identify several additional concerns that pertain to each our duties as city officials. We all agreed that these
departmental collaborations are the most effective and productive approaches to the important work we do, as well as
getting to learn more about the details of each other’s roles. We certainly invite MPD and DNS to reach out to schedule
more stops together or when immediate food or tattoo-related concerns are identified in the field as we are typically
quick to respond in a short moments notice, if requested. My line is open anytime!

For general inquiries, you can email cehsupervisor@milwaukee.gov or myself at the below as | oversee most of MPD 5’s
district,

Thank you again, and please do not hesitate to reach out with additional questions.
Have a great weekend!

Kristin Castillo; RS

Consumer Environmental Health Manager



City of Milwaukee Health Department
841 N Broadway Ave. 3" Floor
Milwaukee, W153202

c. 414-323-9495

CITY OF MILWAUKEE
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

NOTICE: This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential information. Use and further disclosure of the information by the recipient must be consistent
with applicable laws, regulations, and agreements. If you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender; delete the e-mail; and do not use, disclose, or store
the information it contains. This communication and any attachment(s) may include information that is protected from disclosure under the Freedom of Information
Act, 5 US.C. § 552, or excepted from disclosure under the Wisconsin Public Records Law, Wis. Stat. §§ 19.31-19.39.

From: Brilowski, Pamela <pbrilo@milwaukee.gov>

Sent: Monday, August 11, 2025 12:48 PM

To: Castillo, Kristin <kcasti@milwaukee.gov>; Letteer, David <dlette @milwaukee.gov>; Jackson, DiAndre
<DiAndre.Jackson@milwaukee.gov>

Cc: Hegarty, Carly <CHEGAR@milwaukee.gov>

Subject: RE: 29th St Food Market - 3177 N 29th St

Hello All,

| drove by today and the door was propped open. If the store is closed the door is typically closed and the gate is pulled
shut.

| didn’t see anyone and didn’t want to stop and wait to see if anyone came out of the store or went in to the store.
Thank you,

Pam

From: Castillo, Kristin <kcasti@milwaukee.gov>
Sent: Monday, August 11, 2025 11:13 AM
To: Letteer, David <dlette@milwaukee.gov>; Jackson, DiAndre <DiAndre.Jackson@milwaukee.gov>

Cc: Hegarty, Carly <CHEGAR@milwaukee.gov>; Brilowski, Pamela <pbrilo@milwaukee.gov>
Subject: RE: 29th St Food Market - 3177 N 29th St

Thank you, Officer Letteer — Appreciate the efforts!

They still do not have a license. We will discuss our approach here and will need to connect with you all on a stop out
together, but in the meantime if MPD swings through and notices them open again, please let us know.

Feel free to reach out anytime -

Kristin Castillo; RS

Consumer Environmental Health Manager
City of Milwaukee Health Department

841 N Broadway Ave. 3" Floor

Milwaukee, W1 53202

c. 414-323-9495



CITY OF MILWAUKEE ,
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

NOTICE: This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential information. Use and further disclosure of the information by the recipient must be consistent
with applicable laws, regulations, and agreements. If you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender; delete the e-mail; and do not use, disclose, or store
the information it contains. This communication and any attachment(s) may include information that is protected from disclosure under the Freedom of Information
Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, or excepted from disclosure under the Wisconsin Public Records Law, Wis. Stat. §§ 19.31-19.39.

From: Letteer, David <dlette@milwaukee.gov>

Sent: Monday, August 11, 2025 9:53 AM

To: Castillo, Kristin <kcasti@milwaukee.gov>; Jackson, DiAndre <DiAndre.Jackson@milwaukee.gov>
Cc: Hegarty, Carly <CHEGAR@milwaukee.gov>; Brilowski, Pamela <pbrilo@milwaukee.gov>
Subject: Re: 29th St Food Market - 3177 N 29th St

Kritsin,

I was able to go by there on Saturday for a few minutes and I observed two vehcles parked in front of the
business and the Chicago gate to the front door open. I observed one person walk out of the business and no
one walk into the store. From just observing the business, to me they appeared to be open.

I was not able to go into the store. I was going to return on Sunday, but due to other matters that needed to be
taken care of here at D5, I was not able to go back.

If there is anything else, please let me know.

PO David Letteer
District 5 Day Shift CPU
8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
414-935-7252

Sent: Friday, August 8, 2025 12:08 PM

To: District, Five <mpd5@milwaukee.gov>; Letteer, David <dlette @milwaukee.gov>; Jackson, DiAndre
<DiAndre.Jackson@milwaukee.gov>

Cc: Hegarty, Carly <CHEGAR@milwaukee.gov>; Brilowski, Pamela <pbrilo@milwaukee.gov>

Subject: 29th St Food Market - 3177 N 29th St

Hello MPD 5 and Ald Jackson —

We wanted to alert you of the concerns we are having with the owner, Shonta Smith, and her operation 29" St Food
Market at 3177 N 29" St.

First things first, is there any officer that would be able to stop to see if this establishment is currently open to the
public? Milwaukee Health ordered them to close yesterday for not having a license (provisional expired) to operate and
we received notice that they are potentially open today.

In order to get their license renewed, per their license file, they need to verify with LIU that they have a CPTED in place
by alders request. We are not familiar with what that all entails here at Health, but we know this might take some time
to complete before the license can be approved by the alder which is why we felt it's necessary also to alert the alders
office of the extensive issues we have had at this location whether it be due to operating without a license,

4



rodents/cockroaches, non-compliance with other health orders, conflict with the persons representing the operation or
significant safety concerns and altercations with patrons in and outside the establishment while our staff were

conducting business.

Our other issue is that the owner, Shonta Smith, is evading communication with City staff and has made it very difficult
for us and DNS to understand who is in charge. There are several individuals speaking for her and the business, but are
misleading even to each other and have become contentious with our staff. Dept of Neighborhood Services has been
requested to accompany us on the site visit to address the floor and ceiling integrity issues through the store, but they
cannot complete their inspection without the owner, Shonta Smith, on-site. The floors and ceilings are significant health
and safety risks at this point and they need to be addressed immediately before someone falls through.

We at Health determined we will no longer approach this without MPD assistance and our field staff is quite booked for
the day. In the least, is MPD able to stop by this location to confirm if they are open and let us know?

Ald. Jackson, please reach out to CEH Director, Carly Hegarty, at 414-708-4678 (or cc’d here) with any questions or
concerns on the above. We can provide a more thorough timeline of the unsavory events if needed.

Thank you kindly,

Kristinv Castillo; RS

Consumer Environmental Health Manager
City of Milwaukee Health Department

841 N Broadway Ave. 3™ Floor

Milwaukee, W1 53202

C. 414-323«9495

f \rd CITY OF MILWAUKEE
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

NOTICE: This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential information. Use and further disclosure of the information by the recipient must be consistent
with applicable laws, regulations, and agreements. If you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender; delete the e-mail; and do not use, disclose, or store
the information it contains. This communication and any attachment(s) may include information that is protected from disclosure under the Freedom of Information
Act, 5 U.S5.C. § 552, or excepted from disclosure under the Wisconsin Public Records Law, Wis. Stat. §§ 19.31-19.39.



Cox, Andrew

= e Se— e e e = e S = |
From: License
Sent: Monday, August 11, 2025 3:01 PM
To: Cox, Andrew
Subject: FW: Order

Please add to premises

Marissa Milano
She/her/hers

License Coordinator

City Clerk-License Division
200 E Wells St #105
www.milwaukee.gov/license

Take Our Survey!

From: Castillo, Kristin <kcasti@milwaukee.gov>

Sent: Monday, August 11, 2025 2:52 PM

To: Rutherford, Raymond <RRUTHE@milwaukee.gov>; District, Five <mpd5@milwaukee.gov>; Letteer, David
<dlette@milwaukee.gov>

Cc: Lindsey, Danae <dlinds@milwaukee.gov>; Hegarty, Carly <CHEGAR@milwaukee.gov>; License
<LICENSE@milwaukee.gov>; Monreal, Penny <pmonre@milwaukee.gov>; Lopez, Faviola
<Faviola.Martin@milwaukee.gov>

Subject: RE: Order

Good Afternoon —

Just a heads up, DNS Inspector Rutherford observed 3177 N 29" St operating after a closure for no license. We will be
connecting tomorrow on our approach to issue citations.

Thank you,

Kristinw Castillo; RS

Consumer Environmental Health Manager
City of Milwaukee Health Department

841 N Broadway Ave. 3" Floor

Milwaukee, W1 53202

c. 414-323-9495

CITY OF MILWAUKEE
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

NOTICE: This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential information. Use and further disclosure of the information by the recipient must be consistent
with applicable laws, regulations, and agreements. If you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender; delete the e-mail; and do not use, disclose, or store
the information it contains. This communication and any attachment(s) may include information that is protected from disclosure under the Freedom of Information
Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, or excepted from disclosure under the Wisconsin Public Records Law, Wis, Stat. §§ 19.31-19.39.




From: Rutherford, Raymond <RRUTHE@milwaukee.gov>
Sent: Monday, August 11, 2025 2:30 PM

To: Castillo, Kristin <kcasti@milwaukee.gov>

Cc: Lindsey, Danae <dlinds@milwaukee.gov>

Subject: Re: Order

Gl

L %




Verified business operating.

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 11, 2025, at 2:21 PM, Castillo, Kristin <kcasti@milwaukee.gov> wrote:
Got.it! Thanks

Kristin Castillo, RS

Consumer Environmental Health Manager
City of Milwaukee Health Department
841 N Broadway Ave. 3rd Floor
Milwaukee, WI 53202

. 414-323-9495

NOTICE: This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential information. Use and further
disclosure of the information by the recipient must be consistent with applicable laws, regulations, and
agreements. If you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender; delete the e-mail; and do not
use, disclose, or store the information it contains. This communication and any attachment(s) may
include information that is protected from disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. §
552, or excepted from disclosure under the Wisconsin Public Records Law, Wis. Stat. §§ 19.31-19.39.
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From: Lindsey, Danae <dlinds@milwaukee.gov>
Sent: Monday, August 11, 2025 2:21 PM

To: Castillo, Kristin <kcasti@milwaukee.gov>

Cc: Rutherford, Raymond <RRUTHE@milwaukee.gov>
Subject: Order

Hi Kristin,

This should work. Attached is the order.

Thanks,

Danae Lindsey

District Code Enforcement Supervisor-Commercial

841 N. Broadway, Room 105, Milwaukee, W1 53202
P: (414) 286-5026 F:(414) 286-0437



PA-33AE Rev 5/12

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT
L.ICENSING

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS

SYNOPSIS
DaTe: 06/11/2025
LICENSE TYPE!: No. 381905
New: [ ] Application Date:

 RENEWAL:

License Location: 3177 N. 29% Street
Business Name: 29" St. Food Market

Licensee/Applicant: Smith, Shonta

(Last Name, First Name, MI}

Date of Birth: 12/15/1987

Home Address: 3175 N. 29t Street
City: Milwaukee State: Wi Zip Code: 53216

Home Phone: 480-912-0023
This report is written by Police Officer Carlos Felix, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department'’s investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

The listed items are in related to the license business located at 3177 N. 29% Street,
29t Street Food Market.

1. On 01/28/25, at 4:02 p.m., officers were dispatched to a Trouble with Subject complaint.
Upon officers’ arrival the subject was no longer on scene. No business viclations
observed.

2. On 01/29/25, at 4.16 p.m., officers were dispatched to a Trouble with Subject complaint.
The same actor from the prior day was at the business and an employee called for police
service. Upon officers’ arrival the subject was not located.

3. On 03/17/25, at 6:21 p.m., officers were dispatched to a Trouble with Subject complaint. A
known subject that had been banned from the property was in the business causing a
disturbance and refusing to leave. The actor left before police arrived on scene. No

business violations observed.

4. On 04/02/25, at 6:51 p.m., officers were dispatched to a Reckless Endangering Safety
complaint. An employee stated a known suspect displayed and pointed a handgun in their
face, while making threats to kill them. The suspect was not located and this case was
referred to the DA’s office.



Milwaukee Police Department
749 W State Street Milwaukee, Wi 53233
414-933-4444

Case #:C2502270112 COtherEvent #; 25-LP-0414
[ Incident
3177 N 29TH ST MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53216
necident Date/Time:: 0112812025 16:02:00
CAD Number:: P2501280942
Distrlet:: 5
Beat:: 520

! Business Agent {1}

SMITH, SHONTA A
Person Involvement: (Must choose Agent {License Holder)
AGENT from draop down):
DOB:: 121151987
Sex: FEMALE
Race:: BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Phone 1 Numbar:: (414)-912-0023
Phone 1 Type: Cell
Address:: 3178 N 29TH ST
City:: Mitwaukee
State:: wi
Zip Code:: 53216
{ Licensed Premise Data {1}
AUER FOOD MART
Address:: 3177 N 29TH s
City:: MILWAUKEE
State:: WISCONSIN
2Zip Code:: 53216

Licensee Notification Was Made:: No
Business Was Cited For Violation:; No

Licensee was cooperatlve; {If not No
explain in narrative):

Licensee or Manager was on Ko
premises at time of
violationfincldent:;

| Narrative {1)

LICENSED PREMISE REPORT
Santlago, Erle C 036325 0212712025

This report was typed by Police Officer Eric SANTIAGO, assigned to District 5, Early Shift, Squad 5220,

Printed On06/11/2025  Pagelof2 "~ Printed By



Milwaukee Police Department
749 W, State Street Milwaukee, W1 53233

414-933-4444

Case #:C2502270112

OtherEvent #: 25-LP-0414

along with Police Officer Mark WOOD.

On Tuesday January 28th, 2025 | responded to 3177 N 29th St, located in the City and County of
Milwaukee, for a trouble with subject cail.

Upon arriving | was informed by the unidentified female employee, determined to be the caller, that the
subject had already left prior to our arrival. The employee/caller was cooperative. A license was not
checked, however a search through City of Milwaukee systems shows that the license is valid and up to

date.

A description of the subject was provided by the employee as a black male with a camoufiage jacket. My
partner and | iooked in the surrounding are but did find a subject matching the description given.

End of report.

Officer (2)
Reporting Officer: Santtage, £ric ¢ {036325) 02/27/2025 17:59:00
Section: {(Work Location): 52
Approving Officer: Boehlke, Joseph M (018526} 02/28/2025 13.01:26
Section: (Work Location): §2

Printed On06/11/2025

.P.aga. 2 .D.f.. 2 . R By....




Milwaukee Police Department
749 W, State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233

414-933-4444

Case #:02504130158
l Incident
3177 N 29TH ST MILWAUKEE, W1 53216
incident Date/Time:: 01/28/2025 15:40:00
CAD Number:: P2501291087
District:: 8
Beat:: 620
Reporting Area:: 2552
{ Business Agent (1)
SMITH, SHONTA A
Person Invoivement: {Must choosa Agent
AGENT from drop down):
DOB:: 1211611987
Sex:: FEMALE
Race:: BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Phane 1 Number:: {480)-491-2002
Phene 1 Type:: Phone
Address:: MTEN29TH ST
Gty Milwaukee
State:: WISCONSIN
Zip Code:: 53216
| Licensed Premise Data (1)
AUER FOOD MART
Address:: 3177 N 29TH 5T
City:: MILWAUKEE
Stater: WISCONSIN
Zip Codo:: 53218
{icense Type!: Food Dealer
Licensee Notiflcatlon Was Made:: No
Business Was Clted For Violation:: No
Licensee was coaperative: {If not  Yes
explain in narrative):
Ne

Licensee or Manager was on
premisas at time of
viofation/incident::

Narrative (1)

LICENSED PREMISE REPORT

Jeffery, Austin A 036927

Prlﬂtedonoalzsigozg, i i

i;é_ga.-l : o.f_.. ;

04/07/2025

 Printed By Velasquez, Guadalup




Milwaukee Police Department
749 W, State Street Milwaukee, W1 53233
414-933-4444

Case #:C2504130158 GtharEvent #: 25-LP-1611

This report is written by P.O. Austin JEFFERY, assigned to DISTRICT 5, squad 5221 with my partner P.O.
Shelisa CARSQON,

On Wednesday 1/29/25 at 413 PM, we were dispatched to the address of 3177 N 29TH ST, AUER FOOD
~ MART, which is located int eh City and County of Milwaukee, for a trouble with subject complaint.

Upon arrival, squad 5221 was advised by an unidentified female employee who stated she was the one
who called police, that the subject she called about had left the premise prior to police arriving on scene.
this incident is also related to a prior call made 2 days prior {case number: £2502270112),

The caller stated she was unaware as to which direction the described individual fled. The individual is
described as a black male with a camouflage jacket was described as the unknown suspect.

A license premise was not check at the time, however a check through City of Milwaukee systems
revealed that the license Is valid and up to date.

A check of the area was conducted for the unknown suspect but did not find anyone matching the
description given.

This concludes my report.

Officer {2)
Reporting Officer: Jeffery, Austin A (036927} 04/67/2025 22:48:00
Sectlon: (Work Location}: 52
Approving Officer: Boehlke, foseph M (018526) 04/15/2025 15:20:21

Section: {Work Location): 52

Printed On08/26/2025 ~ Page2of2 Printed By Velasquez, Guadalup



Milwaukee Police Department
749 W, State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233
414-933-4444

Case #:C2503170143 OtherEvent #; 25-LP-0944
| Incident
3177 N 29TH ST MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53216
Incldent Date/Time:: 03172025 156:17:00
CAD Number:: P2503170971
District: 5
Beat:: 520
| Business Agent (1)
GRANT, Myonniea
Person Involvement: {Must choose Manager
AGENT from drop down);
DOB:: 01/18/1981
Sex:: FEMALE
Race:: BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
i Licensed Premise Data {1}
25th Street Store
Address:: 3177 N 29TH ST
City:: MIEWAUKEE
State:: WISCONSIN
2ip Code:: 53216
License Type:: Food Dealer
Licensee Motification Was Made:: Yes
Licensee Notitied Date/Time:: 031772025 20:30:00

Business Was Clted For Violation:: No

Licensee was cooperative: {If not  Yes
explain in narrative):

Llcensee or Manager was on No
premises af time of
violation/incident::

| Narrative (1)

LICENSED PREMISE REPORT
Singleton, Ronald 037243 03/17/2025

This report is written by P.O. Ronald SINGLETON assigned to MPD, District 5, Squad #5240 with P.O,
FAHEY.
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Milwaukee Police Department
749 W. State Strest Milwaukee, WI 53233
414-933-4444

Case #:C2503170143 OtherEvent #: 25-1.P-0944
On Monday, March 17th, 2025, at approxi'r'nateiy 6:21pm Squad #5240 was.dispatched to the location of
3177 N 29th St., in the city and county of Milwaukee for a trouble with subject call for service.

Upon arrival | spoke with the store manager identified as Myonniea GRANT {B/F 01-18-1981} who stated
that a customer who has been banned from the above listed location came Inside and refused to leave
the location. GRANT stated that she called police, and the customer left the inside of the store, and
continued to be disruptive outside in front of the store. GRANT stated that the customer did not damage
any property, nor did he steal items from store. GRANT stated that the customer eventually left the
scene,

While on scene, | observed the licenses posted and they were up to date, | did not observe any violations.

| , Officer {2)

Reporting Officer: Singleton, fonald [037243) 03/17/2025 18:48:00
Section: (Work Location): 52

Approving Officer: Cornejo, Miguel A (015286} 03/23/2025 15:28:11
Section: (Work Location): 54
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Milwaukee Police Department
743 W, State Street Milwaukee, W) 53233
414-933-4444

Case #:C2504020122 OtherEvent #: 25-LP-1762
f incident
3177 N 29TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216
Incident Date/TIimeo:: 04/0272025 00.00:00
CAD Number:; P25040G20798
Distriet:: 5
Beat:: 520
Repotting Area:: 2552
| Business - Agent {1)
SMITH, SHONTA A
Person Involvement: {Must choose Agent
AGENT from drep down}:
DOB:: 12/18/1987
Sex:: MALE
Race:: BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Phone 1 Number:: {414)-578-6869
Address:: 3177 N 29TH ST
Clty:: MILWAUKEE
State:r: Wi
Zip Code:: 53216
| Licensed Premise Data (1)
FRANKLIN HEIGHTS FOOD MARKET
Address:: 3177 N 28TH ST
City:: MILWAUKEE
State:: WISCONSIN
Zip Code:: 53218

Licensee Notification Was Made:: No
Business Was Cited For Violation:: No

Licensee was cooperative: {If not No
explain in narrative):

Licensee or Manager was on No
premises at time of
violationfincidant::

{ Narrative {1} |

LICENSED PREMISE REPORT
Becerra Rivera, Nicole M 031430 04/02/2025
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Milwaukee Police Department
749 W, State Street Milwaukee, Wi 53233
414-933-4444

Case #:C2504020122 OtherEvent #: 25-LP-1769

This report is written by Nicole BECERRA RIVERA , assigned to District 5 Early Shift squad 5231,
On Wednesday April 2nd, 2025 my partner P.O. Constantine SPENCE and | was dispatched to 3177 N
29th St which is in the City and County of Milwaukee for a RES complaint.

Upon arrival, we spoke to the victim/caller GRANT, Myonniea (b/f 08-17-81) who stated on today's date
of 04-02-2025, at the address of 3177 N 29th St, at approximately 12:00 pm, a frequent customer known
to her as RAY, Clifford {b/m 02-05.04), entered the store, became disgruntled, then pointed and aimed a
black in color Glock compact handgun, to her face, causing her to fear for her safety.

There were no other witnesses that were cooperative during our investigation and did not want to speak
to police regarding.

GRANT stated that there are cameras inside of the establishment but stated that they were not warking
at the time of the incident.

The business Agent for Frankiin Heights Food Market is Shonta A SMITH B/F DOB 12/15/1987 who was
not present at the time of the investigation.

| observed a license premise expiration date of 04/11/2025, During my investigation for the RES
investigation, | did not observe any violations in the licensed premise.

GRANT was provided a PV-17 form regarding the investigation portion of this incident.

£nd of report.

"

t Officer (2)

Reporting Officer: Becerra Rivera, Nicole M {031430) 04/02/2025 19:50:00
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Milwaukee Police Department
749 W, State Street Milwaukee, W1 53233
414-933-4444

Case #:02504020122 OtherEvent #: 25-LP-1769
Sei:u'oni'('wo;k Loc.at.l.on): - R e e e et e e

Approving Officer: Cornelo, Migue!l A {015286) 04/24/2025 23:11:56
Sectlon: (Work Location): &4
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Friday, August 22, 2025

Notice of Public Hearing

MILWAUKEE

Blank Notice

SMITH, Shonta A, Agent
29ST FOOD MARKET at 3177 N 28TH St
Food Dealer License Renewal Application

Tuesday, September 09, 2025 at 10:40 AM

To whom it may concern:

The above application has been made by the above named applicant(s}). This requires approval from the Licenses Commitiee
and the Common Council of the Gity of Milwaukee. The hearing before the Licenses Committee will take place on 9/9/2025 at
10:40 AM in Room 301-8, Third Floor, City Hall. This is a public hearing. Those wishing to view the proceeding are able {o do so
via the City Channef — Channel 25 on Spectrum Cable — or on the Internet at hitp://city. milwaukee.gov/citychannel. Those
wishing to provide oral testimony via internet are asked to contact the staff assistant, Yadira Melendez at (414) 286-2775 or
stasstb@milwaukee.gov for necessary information. Please make such requests no later than one business day prior to the start
of the meeling. You are not required to attend the hearing, but please see the information below if you would like to provide
testimony. Once the Licenses Committee makes its recommendation, this recommendation is forwarded to the full Common
Council for approval at its next regufariy scheduled hearmg

Important details for those wishing to provide mformatlon for the
Licenses Committee to consider when making its recommendation:

1. The license application is scheduied to be heard at
the above time. Due o other hearings running longer
than scheduled, you may have to wait some time to
provide your testimony.

2. You must appear in person and testify as to matters
that you have personally experienced or seen. (You
cannot provide testimony for your neighbor, parent or
anyone else; this is considered hearsay and cannot be
considered by the commitiee.)

3. No letters or petitions can be accepted by the
commiftee (unless the person who wrote the letter or
the persons who signed the petilion are present at the
committee hearing and willing to testify).

4, Persons opposed o the license application are
given the opporiunity to testify first; supporiers may
testify after the opponents have finished.

5. When you are called io testify, you will be sworn in
and asked to give your name, and address. (If your first
and/or last names are uncommon please spell them.)

8. You may then provide testimony.

a. Include only information relating to the above
license application.

b. Include only information you have personally
withessed or seen.

¢. Provide concise and relevant information
detailing how this business has affected or may affect
the peaceful enjoyment of your neighborhood.

d. If by the time you have the opportunity to
testify, the information you wish to share has already been
provided to the committee, you may state that you
agree with the previous testimony. Redundant or
repetitive testimony will not assist the committee in
making its recommendation,

7. After giving your testimony, the members of the
Licenses Committee and the licensee may ask
questions regarding the testimony you have given or
other factors relating {o the license application.

8. Business Competition is not a valid basis for denial

or non-renewal of a license.
Please Note: If you have submitted an objection to
the above application your objection cannot he
considered by the committee unfess you personally
testify at the hearing.




OCCUPANT

CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OQCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT

MAIL ADDRESS
2815 W AUER AVE
3137 N 29TH 57
3137AN29THST
3140 N 28TH ST
3148 N 30TH ST
3148A N 30THST
3150 N 28TH ST
3151 N 29TH ST
3151ANZ9TH ST
3154 N 30TH ST
3154A N 30TH 5T
3155 N 28TH ST
3155 N 29TH ST
3155A N 28TH ST
3155A N 29THST
3157 N 28TH ST
3158 N 29TH ST
3158 N 30TH ST
3158A N 30TH ST
3159 N 29TH ST
3160 N 28TH ST
3163 N 29TH 5T
3164 N 30TH ST
3166 N 30TH ST
3169 N 28TH ST
3170 N 29TH ST
3170A N 29TH ST
3171 N 28TH ST
3171 N 29TH ST
3172 N30TH ST
3172A N 30THST
3173 N29TH ST
3174 N 28TH 5T
3175 N 29TH ST
3175 N 30TH ST
3176 N 259TH ST
3176 N30TH ST
3200 N 28TH ST
3201 N 28THST
3202 N 287TH ST
3202 N 30TH ST
3202A N 30TH ST
3203 N 30TH 5T
3203A N 30TH ST
3204 N 29TH ST
3204A N 29TH ST

CITY STATE ZIP
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216-3830
MILWAUKEE, W 53216-3815
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216-3815
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216-3816
MILWAUKEE, W 53216-3820
MILWAUKEE, W153216-3820
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3816
MILWAUKEE, WI 53216-3815
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3815
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3820
MILWAUKEE, WI 53216-3820
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3811
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3815
MILWAUKEE, WI 53216-3811
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3815
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216-3811
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216-3816
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3820
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216-3820
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216-3815
MILWAUKEE, WI 53216-3816
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3815
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216-3820
MILWAUKEE, WI 53216-3820
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216-3811
MILWAUKEE, WI 53216-3816
MILWAUKEE, W 53216-3816
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3811
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216-3815
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3820
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216-3820
MILWAUKEE, WI 53216-3815
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3816
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216-3815
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3819
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3816
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216-3820
MILWAUKEE, W 53216-3818
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216-3813
MILWAUKEE, WI 53216-3818
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3822
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53216-3822
MILWAUKEE, WI 53216-3821
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3821
MILWAUKEE, WI 53216-3818
MILWAUKEE, WI 53216-3818




CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
Blank Notice

Total Records: 54

3208 N 30TH ST
3211 N 30TH ST
3216 N 30TH ST
3220 N 29TH ST
3224 N 29TH ST
3225 N 29TH ST
3225A N 29TH ST
3226 N 29TH ST

MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3822
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3821
MILWAUKEE, W153216-3822
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3818
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3818
MILWAUKEE, W153216-3817
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3817
MILWAUKEE, W1 53216-3818

Radius 250 feet and Center of the Circle: 3177 N 29th St




BUSINESS LICENSE RENEWAL PLAN OF OPERATION

Office of the City Clerk License Division

MILWAUKEE 200 E. Wells St. Room 105, Milwaukee, W1 53202

Licenses to be Renewed Renewal Fee(s)

Food Dealer - FOOD 15067 $350.00

Extended Hours - Expiration Date: 4/24/2025
Filling Station - File By Date: 1/22/2025
Cigarette & Tobacco - ClG-1032805 $100.00 Date Late Fee Begins: 1/23/2025
Weights & Measures - Late Fee Amount: $75.00
Sidewalk Dining -

TOTAL DUE $450

Legal Entity Name:  29ST FOOD MARKET LLC

Premises Address: 3177 N 29TH ST

Changes Since Last Application?

[

/
Are there any changes in your plans to address litter, noise, and/or security?ﬁ No []Yes If yes, describe:

\_-

Are there any changes to the hours of operation (as listed on your current license)? WNO [1ves Ifyes, describe:

Are there any changes to your current plan of operation or floor plan*? No [Jves If yes, describe:

*If there are changes to the floor plan, a new floor plan must be submitted with this renewal application. A sample plan can be
found online at www.milwaukee.gov/licenses under License Forms and Related Information.

Weights & Measures Licensees Only Sidewalk Dining

Are there any changes to the sidewalk dining site plan?
Number/Type of Devices: ’ £ g P

Are there any changes to the number or types of devices?

No Yes |If yes, submit an updated site plan with this
[Cno [dves If yes, contact our office for further instructions. D D Y P P

application.

Food Dealer Licensees Only

Your current food license includes the following business operations: Processing, Hazardous Foods, Sales < $20,000, Convenience
Are there any changes to your plan of operation (for example, adding processing, changing sales amount or complexity, etc.)? No [ ]Yes
If yes, you must complete a “Request to Modify Food Establishment/Food Operation Plan” which can be obtained at www.milWwaukee.gov/licenses

under “Forms and Related Information” or by contacting our office.

All Applicants: Signature

e otn

Signature of Sole Proprietor; a Partner; or if a Corporation or LLC, the Agent must sign




